Eviction of Waqf Properties
*87  SH. Mamman Khan, M.L.A.: Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:
	            (a) 	The details of cases filed/action taken by the Waqf Board for eviction and recovery of rent against the 12436 lessees who are defaulters of lease condition and are in encroachment/illegal possession of waqf properties in State;


(b)	The reasons for which no action has been taken by the Waqf Board to remove the illegal possession from 1089 Mosques which have been under illegal possession of private individuals, Govt., Semi Govt. or religious institutions in the State; and 
[bookmark: _GoBack](c)	The time by which these properties and Mosques will be freed from defaulter lessee and illegal possession? 

Reply

SH. MANOHAR LAL, CHIEF MINISTER, HARYANA
	
          Sir, 
(a) The Board has issued letters through field staff to the existing defaulting lessees to                                                                                           get their leases renewed/regularized as per the terms & conditions of the Board and issued reminders also for the same. About 600 defaulting lessees have got their leases renewed out of 12436. Now, the Board is initiating legal action against the defaulting lessees by issuing legal notices.  
(b)   (i)  The Board is trying to get the Mosques vacated from illegal possession by persuasive      
        Means and also through legal enforcement.  
  (ii) The State Government will closely monitor     and take the required steps through the Waqf Board for the restoration of the legal possession of the Waqf properties.
(c)         The Board is taking action as per the procedure laid down in the Waqf Act, 1995 and        
        in   the Transfer of Property Act, 1882 for removing the illegal possession.  
 
************
 


                         fu”dklu oDQ laifr
	
*87.	Jh ekeu [kku] ,e-,y-,-% D;k eq[;ea=h ;g crkus dh d`Ikk djsaxs% 

¼d½		oDQ cksMZ }kjk 12436 yht/kkjdksa] tks yht  dh “krksZa ds fMQkWYVj gSa vkSj jkT; es oDQ lEifRr;ksa ds voS/k dCts/kkjh gSa] ds f[kykQ csn[kyh vkSj fdjk;s dh olwyh ds fy, dsl nk;j djus@dh xbZ dk;Zokgh dk fooj.kA
	¼[k½	 fdu dkj.kksa ls oDQ cksMZ }kjk 1089 efLtnksa ls voS/k dCts gVkus ds fy, dksbZ dk;Zokgh ugh dh xbZ gS tksfd futh O;fDr;ksa] ljdkjh o v/kZ&ljdkjh foHkkxksa ds voS/k dCts es gS ;k jkT; es /kkfeZd lalFkku] vkSj 
	¼x½	dc rd ;s lEifRr;ka vkSj efLtnsa fMQkWYVj yht/kkjdksa ds voS/k dCts ls eqDr gks ik,xh\


mRrj

Jh euksgj yky] eq[;ea=h] gfj;k.kk

	egksn;]
	
	 ¼d½ 	cksMZ us ekStwnk fMQkWYVj yht/kkjdksa dks QhYM LVkQ ds ek/;e ls cksMZ ds fu;eksa o “krksZa ds vuqlkj yht ds uohuhdj.k@fu;fer djus ds fy, i= tkjh fd, gSa rFkk Lej.k i= Hkh tkjh fd, gSA 12436 es ls djhc 600 fMQkWYVj yht/kkjdksa us viuh yhtksa dk uohuhdj.k djk fy;k gSA vc cksMZ fMQkWYVj yht/kkjdks ds f[kykQ dkuwuh uksfVl tkjh djrs gq, dk;Zokgh vey es yk jgk gSA 	    
	 ¼[k½ ¼A½  cksMZ izsjd rjhdksa@lk/kuksa rFkk dkuwuh izorZu ds ek/;e ls Hkh efLtnksa dks voS/k dCts ls [kkyh@eqDr djokus ds fy;s iz;kljr gS@dksf”k”k dj jgk gS A  
	    ¼AA½  jkT; ljdkj oDQ laifRr;ksa ds dkuwuh dCts dh cgkyh ds fy, oDQ cksMZ ds ek/;e ls xgurk@ckfjdh ls fuxjkuh djsxh rFkk vko”;d dne mBk,xh A  
	¼x½      cksMZ voS/k dCtksa dks gVkus ds fy, oDQ vf/kfu;e] 1995 vkSj lEifRr gLrkarj.k vf/kfu;e] 1882 es fu/kkZfjr izfdz;k ds vuqlkj dk;Zokgh dj jgk gSA 
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